



Ace & Taylor[®]
TS121 MANUAL



WARNING!

Make sure that the hot surface of the device does not come into direct contact with the skin, eyes, ears, face and neck. Do not touch the heating plates and metal parts when the appliance is hot.

USAGE

- Make sure the hair is combed through and tangle free. Divide the hair into strands before styling.
- Turn on the device by pressing the purchase on the side.
- Set the desired temperature with the "+" and "-" buttons on the side.
- Wait until the desired temperature is reached, the display shows the current temperature.
- Clamp a strand of hair between the plates of the straightener.
- Hold the hair firmly and let the straightener glide along the hair in one smooth motion, from roots to ends.
- Repeat for each strand of hair.
- Let the hair cool down before combing through.
- After use, press and hold the on/off button for 3 seconds and remove the plug from the socket.
- Let the appliance cool down before you put it away.

TEMPERATURE SETTINGS

If you have fine, thin, bleached or colored hair, use a lower temperature. If you have thicker hair, you can use a higher temperature. It is recommended that you always do a test before using for the first time to make sure you have selected the correct temperature for your hair type. Start with the lowest setting and increase the temperature until the desired result is achieved.

AUTO POWER OFF

- This device has an automatic shut-off function for extra safety. If the device is turned on continuously for more than 60 minutes, the product will turn off automatically. To use the device afterwards, press the power button to turn it back on.



- The presence of a water source can be dangerous, even if the appliance is switched off. If you use the appliance in a bathroom, always remove the plug from the socket after use.
- To avoid a hazard, if the power supply cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or a person with similar expertise.
- Do not immerse the straightener in water or any other liquid.
- Stop using the straightener if it has been dropped or is visibly damaged.
- If you experience any problems during use, remove the plug from the socket immediately.
- Remove the plug from the socket when cleaning the straightener.
- Attention: danger of burns. Keep the straightener out of the reach of young children, especially during use and cooling.
- Never leave the straightener unattended when connected to the power supply.
- Avoid contact between the hot titanium plates and your skin, ears, eyes, face and neck.
- This hair straightener should not be used by persons with physical, sensory or mental disabilities.

END OF LIFE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES

In the interest of all and to actively participate in the protection of the environment and public health, we ask that you:

- Do not dispose of your products in the household waste.
- At the end of the life of this straightener, it must be collected separately.
- By disposing of this product correctly, you will help to avoid possible negative consequences for the environment and human health due to potentially hazardous substances that may be incorporated into the straightener.

If you would like more information on how to dispose of this product, please contact your local household waste disposal service.

www.aceandtaylor.com



WAARSCHUWING!

Zorg ervoor dat het hete oppervlak van het apparaat niet direct contact komt met de huid, de ogen, de oren het gezicht en de nek. Raak de warmteplaten en metalen onderdelen niet aan wanneer het apparaat warm is.

GEBRUIK

- Zorg dat het haar doorgekamd en klit vrij is. Verdeel het haar in strengen voordat u het gaat stylen.
- Zet het apparaat aan door op de aankoop aan de zijkant te drukken.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de "+" en "-" knoppen aan de zijkant.
- Wacht totdat de gewenste temperatuur is bereikt, de display geeft de huidige temperatuur weer.
- Klem een streng haar tussen de platen van de stijltang.
- Houd het haar stevig vast en laat de stijltang in één soepele beweging langs het haar glijden, van de haarwortels tot de punten.
- Herhaal dit voor elke haarstreng.
- Laat het haar afkoelen voordat u het doorkamt.
- Houd na gebruik de aan-/uitknop ingedrukt voor 3 seconden en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Laat het apparaat afkoelen voordat u het opbergt.

TEMPERATUURINSTELLINGEN

Als u fijn, dun, gebleekt of gekleurd haar hebt, gebruikt u een lagere temperatuur. Als u dikker haar hebt kunt u een hogere temperatuur gebruiken. Aanbevolen wordt om voor het eerste gebruik altijd eerst een test te doen, toe controleren of u de juiste temperatuur voor uw haartype hebt gekozen. Begin met de laagste instelling en verhoog de temperatuur tot het gewenste resultaat is bereikt.

AUTOMATISCHE UITSCHAKELING

- Dit apparaat heeft een automatische uitschakel functie voor extra veiligheid. Als het apparaat gedurende meer dan 60 minuten continu is ingeschakeld, schakelt het product automatisch uit. Als u het apparaat daarna wilt gebruiken, drukt u op de aan-/uitknop om het weer aan te zetten.



- De aanwezigheid van een waterbron kan gevaarlijk zijn, zelfs indien het toestel is uitgeschakeld. Indien u het toestel gebruikt in een badkamer, verwijder dan na gebruik steeds de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Om gevaar te vermijden moet de voedingskabel indien hij beschadigd is, vervangen worden door de producent of een persoon met gelijkaardige expertise.
- Dompel de stijltang niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof.
- Indien u problemen ondervindt tijdens het gebruik, verwijder de stekker dan onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact.
- Verwijder de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u de stijltang schoonmaakt.
- Let op: gevaar voor brandwonden. Bewaar de stijltang buiten bereik van jonge kinderen, vooral tijdens het gebruik en het afkoelen.
- Laat de stijltang nooit onbewaakt achter wanneer het verbonden is met de voeding.
- Vermijd contact tussen de warme titanium platen en uw huid, oren, ogen, gezicht en hals.
- Deze stijltang mag niet worden gebruikt door personen met een fysieke, zintuigelijke of mentale beperking.

EINDE LEVENSDUUR VAN ELEKTRISCHE EN ELEKTRONISCHE TOESTEL - LEN

In het belang van allen en om actief mee te werken aan de bescherming van het milieu en de volksgezondheid vragen wij u:

- Gooi uw producten niet bij het huishoudelijk afval.
- Bij het einde van de levensduur van deze stijltang moet deze apart worden ingezameld.
- Als u dit product op de juiste manier afdankt, helpt u mee om mogelijk negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid die te wijten zijn aan eventueel gevaarlijke stoffen die in de stijltang gewerkt zitten, te vermijden.

Indien u meer informatie wenst over de afdanking van dit product, vragen wij u om contact op te nemen met uw lokale dienst voor de verwerking van huishoudelijk afval.

www.aceandtaylor.com



WARNUNG!

Achten Sie darauf, dass die heiße Oberfläche des Geräts nicht in direkten Kontakt mit Haut, Augen, Ohren, Gesicht und Hals kommt. Berühren Sie die Heizplatten und Metallteile nicht, wenn das Gerät heiß ist.

VERWENDUNG

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Haar durchgekämmt und frei von Verwicklungen ist. Teilen Sie das Haar vor dem Stylen in Strähnen.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie auf den Kauf an der Seite drücken.
- Stellen Sie mit den seitlichen Tasten „+“ und „-“ die gewünschte Temperatur ein.
- Warten Sie bis die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht ist, das Display zeigt die aktuelle Temperatur an.
- Klemmen Sie eine Haarsträhne zwischen die Platten des Glätteisens.
- Halten Sie das Haar fest und lassen Sie den Glätteisen in einer glatten Bewegung vom Ansatz bis zu den Spitzen über das Haar gleiten.
- Wiederholen Sie dies für jede Haarsträhne.
- Lassen Sie das Haar vor dem Durchkämmen abkühlen.
- Halten Sie nach dem Gebrauch die Ein-/Aus-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es wegräumen.

TEMPERATUREINSTELLUNGEN

Wenn Sie feines, dünnes, blondiertes oder coloriertes Haar haben, verwenden Sie eine niedrigere Temperatur. Wenn Sie dickeres Haar haben, können Sie eine höhere Temperatur verwenden. Es wird empfohlen, vor der ersten Anwendung immer einen Test durchzuführen, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie die richtige Temperatur für Ihren Haartyp ausgewählt haben. Beginnen Sie mit der niedrigsten Einstellung und erhöhen Sie die Temperatur, bis das gewünschte Ergebnis erreicht ist.

Automatische Abschaltung

- Dieses Gerät verfügt über eine automatische Abschaltfunktion für zusätzliche Sicherheit. Wenn das Gerät länger als 60 Minuten ununterbrochen eingeschaltet ist, schaltet sich das Produkt automatisch aus. Um das Gerät danach zu verwenden, drücken Sie den Netzschalter, um es wieder einzuschalten.



- Das Vorhandensein einer Wasserquelle kann gefährlich sein, auch wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist. Wenn Sie das Gerät in einem Badezimmer verwenden, ziehen Sie nach Gebrauch immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
- Um Gefahren zu vermeiden, muss das Netzkabel bei Beschädigung durch den Hersteller oder eine Person mit ähnlicher Erfahrung ersetzt werden.
- Tauchen Sie das Glätteisen nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
- Verwenden Sie das Glätteisen nicht mehr, wenn es heruntergefallen oder sichtbar beschädigt ist.
- Sollten während des Gebrauchs Probleme auftreten, ziehen Sie sofort den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
- Ziehen Sie beim Reinigen des Glätteisens den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
- Achtung: Verbrennungsgefahr. Bewahren Sie das Glätteisen außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern auf, insbesondere während des Gebrauchs und während des Kühlens.
- Lassen Sie das Glätteisen niemals unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der heißen Titanplatten mit Haut, Ohren, Augen, Gesicht und Hals.
- Dieser Haarglätter sollte nicht von Personen mit körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Behinderungen verwendet werden.

LEBENSDAUER FÜR ELEKTRISCHE UND ELEKTRONISCHE GERÄTE

Im Interesse aller und zur aktiven Teilnahme am Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschutz bitten wir Sie:

- Entsorgen Sie Ihre Produkte nicht über den Hausmüll.
- Am Ende der Lebensdauer dieses Glätteisens muss es separat gesammelt werden.
- Durch die sachgerechte Entsorgung dieses Produkts tragen Sie dazu bei, mögliche negative Folgen für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit durch potenziell gefährliche Stoffe, die in das Glätteisen eingearbeitet werden könnten, zu vermeiden.

Wenn Sie weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung dieses Produkts wünschen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren örtlichen Hausmüllentsorgungsdienst.

www.aceandtaylor.com



¡Advertencia!

Asegúrese de que la superficie caliente del dispositivo no entre en contacto directo con la piel, ojos, oídos, cara y cuello. No toque las placas calefactoras ni las partes metálicas cuando el aparato esté caliente.

USO

- Asegúrese de que el cabello esté bien peinado y sin enredos. Divida el cabello en mechones antes de peinarlo.
- Encienda el dispositivo presionando la compra en el lateral.
- Configure la temperatura deseada con los botones "+" y "-" del lateral.
- Espere hasta que se alcance la temperatura deseada, la pantalla muestra la temperatura actual.
- Sujete un mechón de cabello entre las placas de la plancha.
- Sujete el cabello con firmeza y deje que la plancha se deslice por el cabello con un movimiento suave, desde la raíz hasta las puntas.
- Repita para cada mechón de cabello.
- Deje que el cabello se enfríe antes de peinarse.
- Después del uso, presione y mantenga presionado el botón de encendido / apagado durante 3 segundos y retire el enchufe de la toma.
- Deje que el aparato se enfríe antes de guardarlo.

AJUSTES DE TEMPERATURA

Si tienes el cabello fino, fino, decolorado o teñido, usa una temperatura más baja. Si tienes el cabello más grueso, puedes usar una temperatura más alta. Se recomienda que siempre haga una prueba antes de usar por primera vez para asegurarse de haber seleccionado la temperatura correcta para su tipo de cabello. Comience con el ajuste más bajo y aumente la temperatura hasta lograr el resultado deseado.

APAGADO AUTOMÁTICO

- Este dispositivo tiene una función de apagado automático para mayor seguridad. Si el dispositivo se enciende continuamente durante más de 60 minutos, el producto se apagará automáticamente. Para usar el dispositivo posteriormente, presione el botón de encendido para volver a encenderlo.



- La presencia de una fuente de agua puede ser peligrosa, incluso si el aparato está apagado. Si utiliza el aparato en un baño, retire siempre el enchufe de la toma de corriente después de su uso.
- Para evitar un peligro, si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante o una persona con experiencia similar.
- No sumerja la plancha en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
- Deje de usar la plancha si se ha caído o está visiblemente dañada.
- Si tiene algún problema durante el uso, retire el enchufe de la toma inmediatamente.
- Quitar el enchufe del enchufe cuando limpie la plancha.
- Atención: peligro de quemaduras. Mantenga la plancha para el pelo fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños, especialmente durante su uso y enfriamiento.
- Nunca deje la plancha sin vigilancia cuando esté conectada a la fuente de alimentación.
- Evite el contacto entre las placas de titanio calientes y su piel, oídos, ojos, cara y cuello.
- Esta plancha de pelo no debe ser utilizada por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales.

FIN DE VIDA ÚTIL DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS

En interés de todos y para participar activamente en la protección del medio ambiente y la salud pública, le pedimos que:

- No deseche sus productos con la basura doméstica.
- Al final de la vida útil de esta plancha, debe recogerse por separado.
- Al desechar este producto correctamente, ayudará a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana debido a sustancias potencialmente peligrosas que pueden incorporarse a la plancha.

Si desea obtener más información sobre cómo desechar este producto, comuníquese con el servicio de eliminación de desechos domésticos de su localidad.

www.aceandtaylor.com



AVERTISSEMENT!

Assurez-vous que la surface chaude de l'appareil n'entre pas en contact direct avec la peau, les yeux, les oreilles, le visage et le cou. Ne touchez pas les plaques chauffantes et les pièces métalliques lorsque l'appareil est chaud.

USAGE

- Assurez-vous que les cheveux sont peignés et sans nœuds. Divisez les cheveux en mèches avant de les coiffer.
- Allumez l'appareil en appuyant sur l'achat sur le côté.
- Réglez la température souhaitée avec les boutons « + » et « - » sur le côté.
- Attendez que la température souhaitée soit atteinte, l'afficheur indique la température actuelle.
- Pincez une mèche de cheveux entre les plaques du lisseur.
- Tenez fermement les cheveux et laissez le lisseur glisser le long des cheveux en un seul mouvement fluide, des racines aux pointes.
- Répétez l'opération pour chaque mèche de cheveux.
- Laissez les cheveux refroidir avant de les peigner.
- Après utilisation, maintenez enfoncé le bouton marche/arrêt pendant 3 secondes et retirez la fiche de la prise.
- Laissez l'appareil refroidir avant de le ranger.

PARAMÈTRES DE TEMPÉRATURE

Si vous avez les cheveux fins, fins, décolorés ou colorés, utilisez une température plus basse. Si vous avez les cheveux plus épais, vous pouvez utiliser une température plus élevée. Il est recommandé de toujours faire un test avant la première utilisation pour s'assurer que vous avez sélectionné la bonne température pour votre type de cheveux. Commencez par le réglage le plus bas et augmentez la température jusqu'à ce que le résultat souhaité soit atteint.

MISE HORS TENSION AUTOMATIQUE

- Cet appareil dispose d'une fonction d'arrêt automatique pour plus de sécurité. Si l'appareil est allumé en continu pendant plus de 60 minutes, le produit s'éteindra automatiquement. Pour utiliser l'appareil par la suite, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour le rallumer.

Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant utilisation.



- La présence d'une source d'eau peut être dangereuse, même si l'appareil est éteint. Si vous utilisez l'appareil dans une salle de bain, débranchez toujours la fiche de la prise après utilisation.
- Pour éviter tout danger, si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou une personne ayant une expertise similaire.
- Ne plongez pas le lisseur dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
- Arrêtez d'utiliser le lisseur s'il est tombé ou s'il est visiblement endommagé.
- Si vous rencontrez des problèmes lors de l'utilisation, retirez immédiatement la fiche de la prise.
- Retirez la fiche de la prise lors du nettoyage du lisseur.
- Attention : danger de brûlures. Gardez le lisseur hors de la portée des jeunes enfants, en particulier pendant l'utilisation et le refroidissement.
- Ne laissez jamais le lisseur sans surveillance lorsqu'il est connecté à l'alimentation électrique.
- Évitez tout contact entre les plaques en titane chaudes et votre peau, vos oreilles, vos yeux, votre visage et votre cou.
- Ce fer à lisser ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes souffrant de handicaps physiques, sensoriels ou mentaux.

FIN DE VIE DES APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES

Dans l'intérêt de tous et pour participer activement à la protection de l'environnement et de la santé publique, nous vous demandons

- Ne jetez pas vos produits dans les ordures ménagères.
- En fin de vie de ce lisseur, il doit être collecté séparément.
- En vous débarrassant correctement de ce produit, vous contribuerez à éviter d'éventuelles conséquences négatives pour l'environnement et la santé humaine dues aux substances potentiellement dangereuses qui peuvent être incorporées dans le lisseur.

Si vous souhaitez plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut de ce produit, veuillez contacter votre service local d'élimination des déchets ménagers.

www.aceandtaylor.com



AVVERTIMENTO! Assicurarsi che la superficie calda del dispositivo non venga a diretto contatto con la pelle, gli occhi, le orecchie, il viso e il collo. Non toccare le piastre riscaldanti e le parti metalli - che quando l'apparecchio è caldo.

UTILIZZO

- Assicurati che i capelli siano pettinati e non si attorciglino. Dividi i capelli in ciocche prima dello styling.
- Accendere il dispositivo premendo l'acquisto a lato.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata con i pulsanti "+" e "-" a lato.
- Attendere il raggiungimento della temperatura desiderata, il display mostra la temperatura attuale.
- Fissare una ciocca di capelli tra le piastre della piastra.
- Tieni i capelli saldamente e lascia che la piastra scivoli lungo i capelli con un movimento fluido, dalle radici alle punte.
- Ripetere per ogni ciocca di capelli.
- Lascia raffreddare i capelli prima di pettinarli.
- Dopo l'uso, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione/spengimento per 3 secondi e rimuovere la spina dalla presa.
- Lasciare raffreddare l'apparecchio prima di riporlo.

IMPOSTAZIONI DELLA TEMPERATURA

Se hai i capelli fini, sottili, decolorati o colorati, usa una temperatura più bassa. Se hai i capelli più spessi, puoi usare una temperatura più alta. Si consiglia di eseguire sempre un test prima del primo utilizzo per assicurarsi di aver selezionato la temperatura corretta per il proprio tipo di capelli. Inizia con l'impostazione più bassa e aumenta la temperatura fino a ottenere il risultato desiderato.

SPEGNIMENTO AUTOMATICO

- Questo dispositivo ha una funzione di spegnimento automatico per una maggiore sicurezza. Se il dispositivo viene acceso ininterrottamente per più di 60 minuti, il prodotto si spegne automaticamente. Per utilizzare il dispositivo in seguito, premere il pulsante di accensione per riaccenderlo.



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

- La presenza di una sorgente d'acqua può essere pericolosa, anche se l'apparecchio è spento. Se si utilizza l'apparecchio in bagno, rimuovere sempre la spina dalla presa dopo l'uso.
- Per evitare pericoli, se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal produttore o da persona con esperienza analoga.
- Non immergere la piastra in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Interrompere l'uso della piastra se è caduta o è visibilmente danneggiata.
- In caso di problemi durante l'uso, rimuovere immediatamente la spina dalla presa.
- Rimuovere la spina dalla presa durante la pulizia della piastra.
- Attenzione: pericolo di ustioni. Tenere la piastra per capelli fuori dalla portata dei bambini, soprattutto durante l'uso e il raffreddamento.
- Non lasciare mai la piastra incustodita quando è collegata all'alimentazione.
- Evitare il contatto tra le piastre in titanio calde e la pelle, le orecchie, gli occhi, il viso e il collo.
- Questa piastra per capelli non deve essere utilizzata da persone con disabilità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali.

FINE VITA PER APPARECCHI ELETTRICI ED ELETTRONICI

Nell'interesse di tutti e per partecipare attivamente alla tutela dell'ambiente e della salute pubblica, vi chiediamo di:

- Non gettare i tuoi prodotti tra i rifiuti domestici.
- Alla fine della vita di questa piastra, deve essere raccolta separatamente.
- Smaltendo correttamente questo prodotto, contribuirai ad evitare possibili conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e la salute umana dovute a sostanze potenzialmente pericolose che possono essere incorporate nella piastra.

Se desideri maggiori informazioni su come smaltire questo prodotto, contatta il servizio locale di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici.

www.aceandtaylor.com





Ace & Taylor®

THANKS FOR CHOOSING US

Distributed by
DAJA Logistics
Huigensstraat 2
Gendt 6691EL
The Netherlands
[Not for returns]